

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GENON POWER MIDWEST, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KRISTIE BELL AND JOAN LUPPE,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

PETER W. MACUGA  
MACUGA, LIDDLE &  
DUBIN, P.C.  
975 E. Jefferson Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48207  
(313) 392-0015

JAMES E. DEPASQUALE  
1302 Grant Building  
310 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 471-1415

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L Street NW, Ste. 808  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 4  |
| A. State Common Law Remedies for Harms<br>From Air Pollution.....   | 4  |
| B. The Clean Air Act and its Express<br>Preservation of State Authority to Adopt<br>and Enforce More Stringent Requirements ..... | 5  |
| C. Facts and Proceedings Below .....  | 11 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....   | 14 |
| I. There Is No Circuit Split on the<br>Question Presented. ....   | 14 |
| II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Broadly<br>Supported by this Court’s Precedents. ....   | 16 |
| A. The Decision Below Follows From <i>Ouellette</i> ..  | 16 |
| B. This Court’s Decisions Establish that<br>State Common Law Can Impose<br>“Requirements” .....                                   | 16 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. <i>AEP</i> Does Not Support Petitioner. ....   | 21 |
| III. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Meritless<br>and Better Directed to Congress .....   | 25 |
| A. Congress Did Not Silently Immunize<br>CAA-Regulated Sources from Tort<br>Liability ..... | 25 |
| B. Pleas for an Unprecedented Tort Immunity<br>Are Properly Directed to Congress .....      | 27 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 31 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Garza</i> , 973 S.W.2d 667<br>(Tex. App. 1996) .....            | 10            |
| <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arnoldt v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> ,<br>412 S.E.2d 795 (W. Va. 1991) .....              | 10            |
| <i>Barci v. Intalco Aluminum Corp.</i> ,<br>522 P.2d 1159 (Wash. 1974) .....             | 10            |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLP</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....                     | 20,21,26      |
| <i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.</i> ,<br>709 P.2d 782, 784 (Wash. 1985).....   | 10            |
| <i>Burford Coil Co. v. Wadley</i> ,<br>41 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. Civ. App. 1931) .....         | 5             |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....                      | 20,21,22,23   |
| <i>Concerned Citizens of Bridesburg v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>836 F.2d 777 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... | 28            |
| <i>Davis v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> ,<br>445 P.2d 481 (Or. 1968) .....                    | 4             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> ,<br>390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Foreign Car Center, Inc. v. Salem Suede, Inc.</i> ,<br>660 N.E.2d 687 15 (Mass. App. 1996) .....                             | 10            |
| <i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , No. 021232<br>(Iowa Dist. Ct. Apr. 1, 2013) .....                                    | 16            |
| <i>Friends of Agric. for Reform of Missouri<br/>Envtl. Regulations v. Zimmerman</i> ,<br>51 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) ..... | 29            |
| <i>Galaxy Carpet Mills, Inc. v. Massengill</i> ,<br>255 Ga. 360 (1986) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor. Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 530 (1990) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> ,<br>362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....  | 6             |
| <i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kornoff v. Kingsburg Cotton Oil Co.</i> ,<br>288 P.2d 507 (Cal. 1955) .....  | 4             |
| <i>Kovacovich v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> ,<br>156 P.2d 240 (Ariz. 1945) .....  | 4             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....                                 | 25            |
| <i>Meyer v. Harvey Aluminum</i> ,<br>501 P.2d 795 (Or. 1972) .....                            | 10            |
| <i>Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.</i> ,<br>220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007) .....               | 9             |
| <i>Miller v. Rohling</i> ,<br>720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006).....                                 | 9             |
| <i>N. Indiana Pub. Serv. Co. v. W.J. &amp; M.S. Vesey</i> ,<br>200 N.E. 620 (Ind. 1936) ..... | 4             |
| <i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014) .....                          | 21            |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....                                  | 20            |
| <i>Searcy v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> ,<br>267 S.W.2d 71 (Ky. 1954).....                    | 4             |
| <i>Shutes v. Platte Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>564 So. 2d 1382 (Miss. 1990) .....                     | 10            |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....                            | 26            |
| <i>Smejkal v. Empire Lite-Rock, Inc.</i> ,<br>547 P.2d 1363 (Or. 1976) .....                  | 10            |

*Smith v. Pittston Co.*,  
127 S.E.2d 79 (Va. 1962)..... 4

*Tant v. Dan River, Inc.*,  
345 S.E.2d 495 (S.C. 1986)..... 5

*Thomsen v. Greve*,  
4 Neb. App. 742 (1992)..... 10

*Union Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
427 U.S. 246 (1976) ..... 6

*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011) ..... 30

Statutes:

33 U.S.C. § 1370..... 17

33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 7401..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7409..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7411..... 5,25

42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 5,25

42 U.S.C. § 7416..... *passim*



|   |     |
|---|-----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) .....                     | 10  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7471.....                         | 5   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604.....                         | 8   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(e).....                      | 2,8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661.....                         | 25  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....                        | 6   |
| Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (1967) ..... | 7   |
| Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963) ..... | 7   |
| Pub. L. No. 84-159, 69 Stat. 322 (1955) ..... | 6   |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3479.....                    | 20  |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3480.....                    | 20  |
| Iowa Code § 657.1 .....                       | 20  |
| Iowa Code § 657.2 .....                       | 29  |
| 40 C.F.R. Pt. 60, Subpart AAA.....            | 10  |

Other Materials:

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Conf. Rep. No. 91-1783 (1970).....  | 8,9 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....  | 17  |
| S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) .....  | 9   |
| U.S. EPA, <i>Regulatory Options for the<br/>Control of Odors</i> (1980).....  | 29  |
| Pamela D. Harvey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Mercury's Falling:<br/>The Massachusetts Approach to<br/>Reducing Mercury in the Environment</i> ,<br>30 Am. J.L. & Med. 245 (2004)..... | 11  |
| W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , PROSSER & KEETON ON<br>TORTS (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984).....  | 4   |
| Arnold W. Reitze, Jr., <i>The Legislative<br/>History of U.S. Air Pollution Control</i> ,<br>36 Houston L. Rev. 679 (1999).....   | 28  |
| Arnold W. Reitze Jr., <i>STATIONARY SOURCE AIR<br/>POLLUTION LAW</i> (Envtl Law Inst. 2005) .....   | 9   |
| William H. Rodgers, Jr.,<br><i>ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i> (2009).....  | 8   |
| Jim Rossi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Preemption and Clean<br/>Energy Floors</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 1283 (2013).....   | 6   |
| Ronald J. Rychlak, <i>Common-Law Remedies for<br/>Environmental Wrongs: The Role of Private<br/>Nuisance</i> , 59 Miss. L.J. 657 (1989).....                                      | 9   |
